email on which the notice has been served, forms part of the Loan 

Agreement. 

4. Under these circumstances, the Court proceeds to hear the matter as 

none appear on behalf of the respondents despite service. 

5. The facts of the case would indicate that the respondent had availed 

loan facility for Rs. 10,08,929/- (Rupees Ten Lakh Eight Thousand Nine 

Hundred and Twenty Nine only) from the petitioner. The petitioner claims 

that the respondents defaulted in repayment of the said loan as per the terms 

of the Loan Agreement.  

6. The petitioner had issued a Demand-cum-Loan Recall Notice dated 

08.02.2024 demanding settlement of the dues, but the respondent allegedly